
BR/04/03/02 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Tuesday, 25 February 2003 

(5:00  - 6:23 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy 
Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor B M Osborn 
and Councillor J W Porter. 
 
Also Present: Councillor M A McCarthy. 
 
Apologies: Councillor M E McKenzie and Councillor T G W Wade. 
 

322. Minutes 
 
 Agreed. 

 
323. Performance Monitoring 
 
 Received the Best Value Performance Plan monitoring report for the third 

quarter 2002/03.  Progress against a range of key Performance Indicators was 
presented and discussed. 
 
Agreed;  
 

(i) to receive a further report detailing the geographic and age 
breakdown of pedestrians killed or seriously injured in road traffic 
accidents in the Borough; and 

(ii) that the first joint Executive/ Primary Care Trust Board meeting 
should look at the provision of speech therapists in the Borough. 

 
324. Recruitment and Selection Monitoring 
 
 Noted the quarterly recruitment and selection report which reviewed 

recruitment and selection activities for the 9 month period from 1 April to 31 
December 2002. 
 
Agreed to change the frequency of reporting this monitoring information from 
quarterly to six monthly. 
 

325. The Budget 2003/04 
 
 (A)  The Budget 2003/04 

 
Received a comprehensive report on the subject of the Revenue and Capital 
budgets and Council Tax to be levied for the year 2003/04. 
 
The Executive considered the implications of alternative levels of expenditure 
including the effect on the Council Taxpayers, the needs and resources of the 
area and other factors affecting the Council’s aggregate requirements 
including its Revenue and Capital estimates.  It reaffirmed that the budget 
requirement should be set at £205,200,000. 



BR/04/03/02 

 
Agreed to recommend to the Assembly: 
 
1. That the following, as submitted in the Annual Estimate Book, be 

approved:- 
 
 (a) the revised revenue estimates for the year 2002/2003 and the 

revenue estimates for 2003/2004. 
 
 (b) the capital programme for the year 2003/2004 and, in principle, 

for 2004/05 to 2007/08. 
 
(2) That it be noted that at its meeting on 17 December 2002 the Assembly 

calculated the amount of 51,921 as it's Council Tax Base for the year 
2003/2004 in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 made under Section 
33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
(3) That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2003/2004 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government and 
Finance Act 1992:- 

 
 (a) £414,608,609 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
32(2) (a) to (e) of the Act 

 
 (b) £209,408,609 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act 

 
 (c) £205,200,000 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement for the 
year 

 
 (d) £162,430,596 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 

estimates will be payable for the year into its General 
Fund in respect of redistributed non-domestic rates, 
revenue support grant reduced by the amount of the 
sums which the Council estimates will be transferred 
in the year from its General Fund to its Collection 
Fund in accordance with Section 97(4) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 and increased by the 
amount of any sum which the Council estimates will 
be transferred from its Collection Fund to its General 
Fund pursuant to the directions under Section 98(4) 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 made on 
the 7th February 1994. 

 
 (e) £823.74 being the amount at 3(c) above less the amount at 

3(d) above, all divided by the amount at (2) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 



BR/04/03/02 

33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year 

 
 (f) VALUATION BANDS 
 

A B C D E F G H 
£  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p 
549.16 640.69 732.21 823.74 1,006.79 1,189.85 1,372.90 1,647.48 

 
 being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 3(e) above by the 

number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the 
number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation 
band 'D' calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the 
Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 
(4) That it be noted that for the year 2003/2004 the amounts which the Mayor of 

London has calculated in accordance with Section 47 of the 1992 Act, as 
amended by Section 92 of the 1999 Act, as the amounts of Council Tax for 
the financial year beginning on 1 April 2003 for each category of dwellings are 
as follows:- 

 
Precepting 
Authority 

Valuation Bands 
 

 A B C D E F G H 
 £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p 
         
Greater 
London 
Authority 

149.60 174.53 199.47 224.40 274.27 324.13 374.00 448.80

 
 (5). That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(f) and 

(4) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the year 2003/2004 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below:- 

 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A B C D E F G H   
£  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p £  p  
        
698.76 815.22 931.68 1,048.14 1,281.06 1,513.98 1,746.90 2,096.28
        

 
(B)  Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

Agreed to recommend the Assembly to adopt the budget strategy for future 
years set out in section 12 of the report. 
 

(C)  Statutory Requirements for Borrowing Limits 



BR/04/03/02 

 
Agreed, in accordance with the requirements of Section 45 of Part IV of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, to recommend the Assembly that: 
 

1. The overall borrowing limit for 2003/04 be £26.4m to cover the estimated 
outstanding debt remaining after the premature repayment of external debt 
during 1992/93.  (This is currently financed from internal funds). 

 
2. The amount of money which the Council borrows by way of short term money 

be limited to £5.3m being 20% of the total borrowing limit.  (In practice, no 
such borrowing is likely in 2003/04) 

 
3. The limit on the proportion of borrowing by means of loans at variable rates of 

interest be £3m.  (In practice no such loans are likely to be raised during 
2003/04). 

 
Agreed that at present no cuts in funding or changes in arrangements for school 
crossing patrols is made, and a full risk assessment is carried out. 
 


